"In addition to time served as a District Court Judge of the General Court of Justice, 

creditable service shall also include prior creditable service as provided in G.S. 135-56." 

Sec. 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Uniform Judicial 

Retirement System, Department of State Treasurer, the sum of thirty-four thousand dollars 

($34,000) for fiscal year 1977-1978 and the sum of thirty-four thousand dollars ($34,000) for 

fiscal year 1978-1979 to fund the creditable service for district court judges allowed by this act. 

Sec. 4.  This act shall become effective on July 1, 1977. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.